was $0.4 million, consistent compared to $0.4 million in Q2 2023.

EBITDA decreased by $0.3 million to negative $0.8 million in Q2 2024 from a negative $0.5 million in Q2 2023.
However, when adjusting for the fair value of EWG inventories sold, Adjusted EBITDA declined by $0.5 million
when comparing Q2 2024 to Q2 2023. When considering the non-recurring impacts of the inventory provision and net
impact of the excise tax and winery support program EBITDA increases from negative $0.8 million to negative $0.5
million.

Loss from operations for Q2 2024 was $2.2 million compared to $1.2 million in Q2 2023, a decrease in profitability of
$1.0 million. The lower level of profitability compared to revenue is a direct result of a decrease in sales and an
increase in interest expenses quarter over quarter. Loss from operations for YTD 2024 was $4.5 million compared to
$2.8 million in YTD 2023, a decrease in profitability of $1.7 million.

Page 7 of 16

DIAMOND ESTATES WINES & SPIRITS INC.
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 AND 2022

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

September 30,
2023

September 30,
2023

September 30,
2023

March 31, 2023

ASSETS
As reported

Assets held for
sale Adjusted

Accounts receivable $ 2,815,294 $ 32,179 $ 2,847,473 $ 3,159,280
Inventory 19,733,393 3,456,947 23,190,340 26,289,426
Prepaid expenses 218,505 45,461 263,966 341,667
Asset held for resale 10,759,979 (10,759,979) - -
Biological assets 355,151 - 355,151 -

Total current assets 33,882,322 (7,225,392) 26,656,930 29,790,373
Property, plant and equipment 18,598,954 6,097,148 24,696,102 25,141,085
Right of use assets 1,452,613 896,984 2,349,597 2,554,677
Intangible assets 4,057,780 231,260 4,289,040 4,483,318

Total assets $ 57,991,669 $ - $ 57,991,669 $ 61,969,453
LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

$ 6,802,613 $ 440,403 $ 7,243,016 $ 6,708,787

Loan payable - related party 750,000 - 750,000 -
Current portion of term loans

payable and lease liabilities
24,845,596 101,436 24,947,032 26,115,050

Debentures payable 4,799,894 - 4,799,894 4,359,242
Derivative liability 876,243 - 876,243 590,327
Liabilities held for sale 1,420,383 (1,420,383) - -

Total current liabilities 39,494,729 (878,544) 38,616,185 37,773,406
Lease liabilities, net of current

portion
822,766 878,544 1,701,310 1,906,254

Total liabilities 40,317,495 - 40,317,495 39,679,660
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 17,674,174 - 17,674,174 22,289,793

$ 57,991,669 $ - $ 57,991,669 $ 61,969,453

The Company has modified the presentation of the statement of financial position as at September 30, 2023 to also
include columns to allocate the (net) assets held for sale back to their equivalent presentation as at March 31, 2023.
This is presented as a supplementary non-IFRS financial measure to provide users with more meaningful comparative
balances and to better illustrate the impact on working capital of the reclassification of assets held for sale.

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its